Office of the West Seneca Town Supervisor

Hon. Gary A. Dickson
Memorandum
To: Honorable Town Board
From: Gary Dickson, Town Supervisor
Date: January 12, 2022
Subject: Modern Disposal Services contract extension

Dear Colleagues,

As you know, Modern Disposal Services has proposed that we extend the current contract by the
maximum of five years, to 1/31/2028, and given us what they call a “Blended Value/Risk
Reward processing formula. In January 2019 the Town Board switched to bi-weekly collection
of recycling material. The contract allows for an annual increase of up to 2%.

The cost in 2019:
Collection bi-weekly: $42.21 per unit (16,500 units) $696,465
Processing Fee $43.75 per ton (average 250 tons /month)  $131,250
TOTAL $827,715

Current cost:
Collection bi-weekly: $43.92 per unit (16,734 units) $734,957
Processing Fee: $45.51 per ton (average 250 tons/month)  $136,530

TOTAL $871,487



The current Modern extension proposal has two options for the processing fee:

OPTION 1 — Flat Fee

Collection bi-weekly: $44.80 per unit (16,734 units) $749.683
Processing Fee $46.42 per ton (average 250 tons/month)  $139,260
TOTAL $888,943

OPTION 2 - Blended Risk/Reward
Collection bi-weekly: $44.80 per unit
Processing fee: $98.00 per ton
Minus commodity revenue

Historical Examples of blended risk/reward using 2022 collection and processing costs.

2021

Collection bi-weekly: $44.80 per unit (16,734 units) $749,683
Processing Fee $98.00 per ton (average 250 tons/month)  $294,000
MINUS average annual commodity price of $94.08 per ton -$282,240
TOTAL $761,443
2020

Collection bi-weekly: $44.80 per unit (16,734 units) $749,683
Processing Fee $98.00 per ton (average 250 tons/month)  $294.000
MINUS average annual commodity price of $37.95 per ton -$113,850
TOTAL $939.,833
2019

Collection bi-weekly: $44.80 per unit (16,734 units) $749,683
Processing Fee $98.00 per ton (average 250 tons/month)  $294.000
MINUS average annual commodity price of $33.46 per ton -$100,080
TOTAL $943,603

The break-even commodity price, where the total cost of Option 2 equals Option 1, is $51.58 per
ton.

Given the volatility in the recycling marked, I recommend that we sign a three-year extension to
the current contract using Option 2. This is the minimum extension allowed in the contract.



8uisseo0ud pue uo1ld3(j0)  U0RII0)  (SSPPYTT) $

1676189/ S 9T'9v0°LSLS (ST'T8L'YZT)S 00°0£S9ETS IS'SY S SL'8VLTT S 76'€S 806 S 00°86S T¢0¢
98'098'Sr S 00°098°€ETS T9VrS S80TL'6LIS T6°6SS S6°LE S 98°/6S 0¢0¢
S8'SLV'9S S 000STTETS SLEVS S8'STLL8TS 85°79S 9¢°€eE S ¥6°96S 6T0¢C

o818y 281eydi1aN A _mhr_mpo d1e4 Ss320.

000¢ 1enuoy 000¢€ Yd1sN AMp J @ d

EYNY



9g'eE  $
ST'TYEZS
(co'szr) ¢
00ST S
o80T S
LTvv8 3
80°94T°CS
05268 $
£8°0ZT'TS

€80y $
£7'82ECTS

%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°00T

%00°00T
%00°00T

05T
0s0
SL°E
STt
S8
009
00T
0086
STYS
00°0sZ

%00'S
%0Z°0
%0S°1T
%050
%0€'E
%0v'C

%0V°0

%0T°6¢
%0L'TT

[Ag::14
(ooot)
00°0€¢
89647
wsL9
LLE9T
SLBYT

R AR T SR T ST ST R

€80ZITS

wo S
WS

{ooot) s Jlooot) S Jlooor) ¢ Hooor)  $looor) $ [leoor) $ Jlooor) § J(ooot) § Jiooot) § JoooT) S Joootr) § Jlooot] s SSe[D PaXIN €
000€ S | 000F $ {000 S |oo0E $loooe S|o00E SjoooE S|000E $|000E $|000ce S|000E $]o000t ¢ | (peieq)z-g# pajSunuwo)
000ZE  $10008¢ S 100G S 0000 S 10001 S |00Shz $|00SST S |00S8T S | 00°SBT S | O0OZE S | OOOYE S | O0OLE S | (PoIeq) z# 3daH A3¥O10D
00°0€T'T $ ] 00060'T $ | 00064 S [00095 $}o0Siy S |o0siy $|00STy $|00GIy S |00Shyr S | 00065 S | 00OI8 S | 00°0E8 S | (PaIeq) ¢ TVMNLYN 3daH
00°SLT S |000LT S| 0008T S J0007Z $|0008Z $}00067 $|00S6Z S [OOSOE $ | 00SOE S | 09°ZOE S | 09°Z1€ S | 00°0ZE & {paieq) onseld 13d
0546  $ 10546 S |00STT $jo0set  $|00STT S |00'SST $100S9T $[00G/T S |000BT S |0OOBT § | 000ST S | 000ST S | (Peieq/paiios) sue) jasis
. . o, . o o . o . o, . o {pajeq/panios) siouleiuo)
00°090T $ | 00°090°T $ | 00'090'TS | 00°0ST'T $ | OOOST'TS | 00'OST'TS | 00'0ST'TS | BOOET'TS | 00°0ZT'TS | 00060 TS | 0O'OPT'TS | 00'0BTTS a3es0n0g wnUNGY
- s| - S - S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - S - sjoos § diN / Jaded paxiiy
000€ S |000E $]00SE S |O0SE s|oose S|oose sjoose Sjooor S|ooos ${o00s S10009 S |oooL S (pseoqpied) 300
1qWIdBQ | 19qWBAoN 1290130 Jaquiydas isndny Ang aunf Aewy fady yose Aenugag Aienuer 6107




S6°LE S
97'88Y'6$
(0o'szT) §
st $
€ET€0L $
64'v6T'TS
¥9°T6T'TS
SZT'I19 $
€€'806 S

£9'90€'TS
vO'TI8Y'ES

%00°00T
%00°00T
%00'007
%00°00T
%00°00%
%00°007
%00°007

%00°00T
%00°00T

05'¢T
050
SLE
SCT
ST'8
009
00T
0086
STYS
00'05¢

%00'S
%070
%0S'T
%050
%0€'E
%0v'C

%0V'0

%0T'6€
%0L'TC

199LT §

{oo'01)
£8°0¢

$
$

05481 $
£8'SE0'TS
89'95T §
88'10T §

€£'806 S

EE'ET
LT'Y9

$
$

(oo01) $ {(ooot) S [looot) $ {ooor) s [{ooot)s j(ooot) s Jlooot)s f{ooot) s H{ooot)s [{ooot)s J(oooT) ¢ [(00'0T) S Sse|D paxi €
000r  $]000¢E s|oooe s |oo0¢E $ | 000E $ {0000E $]000E §|000E $]000E $|000c $]000E S |ooos $ | (pereq)s-e4 poSuiwwo)
0000y $}0006E S |OOSTE S|O0SET $|000L $]000L $]000. $|000L $[0006 S |00091$ |000ZT $ | 000IE $ | (Peleq) z# 3dAH GIO10D
00'0SE'T $ | 00'0EE'T $ | 00°06ZTS | 000ET'T S | 00°S¥6$ | 000828 | 000845 | 0000823 | 00°0625 | 00°06L5 | 00°0TZ'TS | 00°'SSZ'TS | (P21eq) Z# IVENLYN 340H
O00TT  $JOOSIT S |00SZT S |09L€T  § | 00'0STS | 00°0STS | 00'0STS | 09°ZLTS | 00'06TS | 00°S6TS | 00'S6T S | 00°06T & (paieq) oi3seld 13d
0000T ${0000T $ {008 $|00S8 $ 10068 S[0058 $]0058 $|0058 $|00STTS | 00SHTS [00syT $ ] 052017 S| (peieq/paiios) sue) jaals
o, . . . . . . ] i ) . L (pajeq/parios) siaulejuo)
00'000'T $ j000E6 S |00OFV6 S |00OV6 S | 000T8S | 00°008$ | 0O'008S | 00°008S | 00'0Z8S | 00°0S6S | 00'0S0'TS | 00°090'TS a3esonag wWuWN]Y
00SE  $]oooE sjoosz s {oo0z $ J00ST ${00ST $]00ST $|00ST § - s {loos) s [toos) ¢ - S dIN / 19deqd paxiy
0059 S ]0009 s|0009 $]0009 S 10009 $10009 $|0058 $}000¢TS |00S8 $|000s $]00SE S |000E S (pseoqpied) 200
13GuIadBq | J8qLUBAON 19qo130 Jaquialdas | isndny Afnr aunf Aepyy fady yosen Ateniqay Asenuer 0z0z




806 S
¥6'0ZS'€T S
{ooszt) s
8SVE ¢
YPYEIT'E
S8'80ET $
78697 $
SLBIE'T $
LOTHET §
LT¥80'9 §
Y09EL'9 §

%00°00T
%00°001
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°001

%00°00T

%00°00T
%00°00T

0STt
0s0
SL'E
STt
ST'8
009
001
00'86
STYs
00°0s¢

%00°S
%00
%0S'T
%050
%0€'€
%0v°C

%0v°0

%07 6€
%0L°1T

88VES S
(ooor) §
LT69 §
6'TE8 S
80'LV8'TS
80°LZE
6L6TC §

LITYETS

8079 $
FAR 74T

(ooot) ¢ Hlooot) s ilooot) ¢ {looor) s looor) $Jlooor) s [looor) s flooot) § Jlooor) § j{ooot) § |loooT) s {ooot) S
000y  $|0006 s|joo06 S|0006 $10006 S$]0006 S$|0006 S{0006 Sjoooy Siooov sS|ooor slooor S
0000y S ]00068 S|O0OYZ'TS)000SZ'T $]000ST'TS|000.L1'T$]| 000201500018 $|00069 S|000LF S]000OIY $)00SEE S
O0'0SE'T S| 00068'T $|000ETTS|00052'C ${00052CS | 000ET7S|000207S[000487TS{0057£TS|00055TS]|0006vTS | 000TFTS
00'0TT  $}0008E $|oo0zs S}000sS ${00005S S|000Er $|000Z¥ S|O00SIE ${000TC $|O00SBT $100°G9T S |O000OVT S
0000T $10Se8T $|05z8Z S{0s78 $|0528C S|0s287 $]o0sz8r $[osz8r s|ooosz $|oooor $10000T $)000C0T S
00'000'T $ | OD'0E9'T S| O00ESTS | 000LST $]0009Y'TS | 0009F' TS| 0009Y' TS| 00062°TS | 00062'TS | 000TZ'TS | 000S0'TS | 00°050°T $
00sE S| 0096 $]00S0T $}00S0T  S{0000T S|00S. S|o0ss S|oose sjoose S${oose S$|ooseE SjoosE S
0059 $|00SLT  $]00S8T ${00SBT S J0OSLT $|000vt $|000ZT $|0000T $j0000T $|0006 $)|0008 S$|o0SL S
Jaquiadaq | JoquidsAcN 1990120 | JAquaidas isndny Amng aunf Aey jdy yasew | Arenigag Asenuer

|enpisay
S5B|D PAXINI €
(paleq) £-€# pajBuiuwio)
(paieq) z# 3daH QIUO10D
(p212q) Z# TVMNLYN 3dGH
{paleq) ouse|d 134
(paieq/pauios) sue) jaans
{pajeq/panios) s1auieluo)
afesanag wnupwnpy
diN / 19ded paxig
(pse0gpied) 300

1202



EXTENSION AGREEMENT (A)

This Extension Agreement is made on November 29, 2021, and effective February 1, 2022, by and between
the Town of West Seneca (the “Town”), a New York municipal corporation, having an office at 1250 Union
Road, West Seneca, New York and Modern Disposal Services, Inc., (“Modern™) a New York corporation
with an office at 4746 Model City Road, Model City, New York 14107.

Whereas the Town and Modern entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) dated January 28,2019,
whereby Modern agreed to provide municipal collection, hauling and processing (“Recycling”) of

recyclable materials.

Whereas that Agreement grants the Town and Modern the mutual option to renew the Agreement
for a total of six (6) additional years; and

Whereas the Town and Modern now wish to exercise all options to extend the term of the
Agreement.

Now, therefore, the Town and Modern stipulate and agree to the following extension of the
Agreement:

1. The Town hereby exercises all available options and extends the term of the Agreement until
January 31, 2028.

2. Modern will provide every other week collection and hauling of recycling at the following rate:

a. February 1, 2022: $44.80 per unit, per year
3. Modern will provide processing of each ton of acceptable recyclables it collects at the following
rate:
a. February 1, 2022: $46.42 per ton

This Extension Agreement is intended to modify the original Agreement executed January 28,
2019, only to the extent that the Agreement is consistent with the terms stated herein. All the other terms
and conditions of the original Agreement including annual price adjustments, shall remain in full force and
effect.

Modern Disposal Services, Inc. Town of West Seneca
By: By:
Michael P. McInerney Gary A. Dickson
Chief Executive Officer Supervisor, Town of West Seneca

Date: Date:




EXTENSION AGREEMENT (B)

This Extension Agreement is made on November 29, 2021, and effective February 1, 2022, by and between
the Town of West Seneca (the “Town”), a New York municipal corporation, having an office at 1250 Union
Road, West Seneca, New York and Modern Disposal Services, Inc., (“Modern”) a New York corporation
with an office at 4746 Model City Road, Model City, New York 14107.

Whereas the Town and Modern entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) dated January 28, 2019,
whereby Modern agreed to provide municipal collection, hauling and processing (“Recycling”) of
recyclable materials.

Whereas that Agreement grants the Town and Modern the mutual option to renew the Agreement
for a total of six (6) additional years; and whereas the bid provided the Town the option to select Processing
Option B (Pate per Ton) or Processing Option B — 1 (Risk Reward).

Whereas the Town and Modern now wish to exercise all options to extend the term of the
Agreement.

Now, therefore, the Town and Modern stipulate and agree to the following extension of the
Agreement:

1. The Town hereby exercises all available options and extends the term of the Agreement until
January 31, 2028.

2. Modern will provide every other week collection and hauling of recycling at the following rate:
a. February 1, 2022: $44.80 per unit, per year

3. Modern will provide processing of acceptable recyclables it collects using Blended Valu/Risk
Reward processing formula.

a. February 1, 2022: See Town of West Seneca Schedule (dated November 11
2021attached)

This Extension Agreement is intended to modify the original Agreement executed January 28,
2019, only to the extent that the Agreement is consistent with the terms stated herein. All the other terms
and conditions of the original Agreement including annual price adjustments, shall remain in full force and
effect.

Modern Disposal Services, Inc. Town of West Seneca

By: By:
Michael P. McInerney Gary A. Dickson
Chief Executive Officer Supervisor, Town of West Seneca

Date: Date:




Schedule A
Blended Value / Risk Reward Formula
Prepared for the Town of West Seneca

Total Monthly Recycli 300 t
otal Monthly Recycling ons First Publication of
BRE Processing Expense Each Month
98.00 t
(Subject to annual CPI adjustment) ? /e
Monthly Market
Average Assumed Revenue
Commodities from Recycling Stream g . Prices - October Values
Composition Supply Sharing
2021
0CC (11) [cardboard.
ooy P(PW) ![)y";ast‘::;riets s, 21.7% 65.10 100% $185.00 $12,043.50
Mixed Paper (54
Pl;rspwa::;:st ')“ - Fets RISI 39.2% 117.60 100% $105.00 $12,348.00
Metals: Aluminum Cans (Sorted, Baled
R:ca:f ;?:::QL:::: d°r iy Balad) 0.4% 1.20 100% $1,630.00 $1,956.00
ycling i
Metals: Steel Cans (Sorted, Baled
etalsy Stael Cans (Sorted, Baled) 2.4% 7.20 100% $282.50 $2,034.00
Recycling Markets Limited
Plastics: PET (Baled
R:: ":,Sng Ma(rthes L)imite . 3.3% 9.90 100% $520.00 $5,148.00
ycli
Plastics: Natural HDPE (Baled
Ras 'T_S :A:::ets Limi(te:e ) 0.5% 1.50 100% $2,230.00 $3,345.00
ecycling
tics: Colored HDPE (Baled
g'as :isng :/;:iets umi:e: ed) 1.5% 4.50 100% $1,240.00 $5,580.00
ecy
Plastics: ingled (#3-7, Baled
airlcss Cecnilagled Rlrl) 0.2% 0.60 100% $90.00 $54.00
Recycling Markets Limited
lass: 3 Mi
ieissdisng l:I(arkets _— 5.0% 15.00 100% -$10.00 ($150.00)
y
Residual 25.8% 77.40 0% $0.00 $0.00
AVERAGE COMMODITY RATE PER TON $141.20
FACILITY PROCEESING RATE PERTON |  $98.00
SUM OF MONTLY COMMODITY VALUE | $42,358.50
FACILITY PROCEESING FEE | ($29,400.00)
Refund this MONTH | $12,958.50

Refund PER TON

$43.20




Schedule A

Blended Value / Risk Reward Formula
Prepared for the Town of West Seneca

Total Monthly R li 2
ata) Monihiy Recyding 20 bl First Publication of Each
BRE Processing Expense Month
88.00 t
(Subject to annual CPI adjustment) > Sitan
. Average Revenue | Monthly Market Prices -
Co dit Recycling St As val
mmodities from Recycling Stream Coimipasitiori sumed Supply Sharing Necsinber 2610 alues
OCC (11) [cardboard]
157! ’ 100% 30.00 1,627.50
PPl PPW by Fastmarkets RISI 2L7% 23 0% 3 >
Mixed Paper (54) .
s 98.00 100% 0.00 0.00
PPI PPW by Fastmarkets RISI 392% G2 2 ?
M ! i , Bal
talsiMuminum Cans (Sorted, Baled) 0.4% 1.00 100% $1,060.00 $1,060.00
Recycling Markets Limited
Metals: Steel Cans (Sorted, Baled)
2.49 6.0l 0% 7.50 585.00
Recycling Markets Limited e 0 10 > >
Plastics: PET (Baled)
i 8.2 100% 500.00 4,125.00
Recycling Markets Limited 3% > ° 2 >
Plastics: Natural HDPE (Baled) 2
)} 1.25 100% 2,250.00 2,812.50
Recycling Markets Limited 0.5% ° > >
ics: HDP
Plastics: Colored HDPE (Baled) 1.5% 3.75 100% $1,250.00 $4,687.50
Recycling Markets Limited
Plastics: ingl 2
astics: Commingled (#3-7, Baled) 0.2% 0.50 100% $90.00 $45.00
Recycling Markets Limited
Glass: 3 Mix
.0% 12.50 100% -$10.00 125.00
Recycling Markets Limited 3.0% > (5 )
Residual 25.8% 64.50 0% $0.00 $0.00
AVERAGE COMMODITY RATE PER TON $59.27
FACILITY PROCEESING RATE PER TON $88.00
SUM OF MONTLY COMMODITY VALUE $14,817.50
FACILITY PROCEESING FEE ($22,000.00)
Cost PER MONTH -$7,182.50
Charge PER TON ($28.73)
2019, November, Town Paid (per ton ) $43.75




~

SN S S A B\ S T T A G N T A GO N T A R O A C R SIS
/Avé/ A(/\r/ Ov.n ).)%9 ».‘r/b/ OA\/F 0\&? o\r/‘r 08/! o\r/n\ 06/0 m,./{ G!/A &ry) &1/6 o.?/». 0I/A &,.Ar &14. &I/ne 0.(/8 &»./\r @r/«e Q/ﬁ /.\f/\( «9& /nz/\r 0./? 0./». o#/é 02/? 0.1/0» &(/F JI/). 92/&
= : ~ - o o o = < , = = . (00°'0S)s
. g oo - Eh E e e e e wm e o am an ww e wm a m am m am m — e— w—  —— —m— a— a— — - V- - - - — - — - — o — - - —
...tv...’l OBt
7 ‘. S
3 S e a s mee_ (o~ Sae
00°050S
00°056$
000S¥'1S
000S6'TS
13d=®= 3IdaH [eamEN=S= XIN € sse|D~>— p3|Suiwod=@= IddH P 2.0|0D —O—
000Sv'ZS
sse|D pue sanse|d
(0s)s
T T > S O R G O e V.= T G S N G S S ) DN P S Y
ra S N & K < B A& X () < B A 3 () < S K xS <) S 2 2 &
& oS & o & <« 0&0 &5 & 1&? & o.v[.ﬂ nm(wv &Y & ..m/.hv &tuv P BT S Awfk@ o\u(.@ & z.v.n: 0..0 0.‘/ Onl@ 61\\ A\fuv s &AO Av.»A/
e e OSSOSO SSs *
S : a0
> Py Sy Sy u: s o > o o g
T T e % R
¥ A S % 3 3 0s$
g = 5
R e e ]
I
]
T 00T$
0st$
oozs

(95) d¥S 40 INFO (8) ANO“ Y3IH - INFO - (TT) D2D0=t (S - Jaded paxiAl) YSIH - INFO - (Z) POXIN ===
siayjden 12ded




Aluminum Cans

$1,675.00
$1,575.00
$1,475.00

$1,375.00
$1,275.00
$1,175.00
$1,075.00

SIL SIXY

$975.00

$875.00

$775.00

12/t/6
12/¢€/8
1Z/T/L
17/2/9
12/v/s
1Yy
12/t/e
12/t
12/v/1
oz/e/er
oz/e/tt
oz/z/ot
0Z/t/6
0¢/v/8
0e/t/L
02/7/9
0e/1/s
0Z/¢/Y
oz/g/€
02/v/t
0?/¢/1
6L/e/tT
6L/T/1T
61/7/0T
61/t/6
61/7/8
61/1/L
61/v/9
61/7/s
61/t/v
6T/T/€
61/1/t
61/¥/1
8T/v/CT
81/2/11
81/7/0T
81/5/6
81/€/8
8T/€/L
81/1/9
81/t/s
81/¢/v
81/7/¢
81/2/t
8T/€/1
Lt/
e/t
L1/€/0T
L1/1/6
L1/2/8
LT/S/¢L
L1/2/9
L1/2/s
LT/Y/Y
Lt/
L1/t
LT/€/T
9r/e/eT
9T/z/TT
9r /v /01
91/2/6
91/7/8
91/5/¢L
91/2/9
91/¢/s
9T/T/v
9T/1/€
9T/¢/T
91/5/1

Steel Cans

$325.00

$275.00

$225.00

$175.00

$125.00

$75.00

12Z/T/6
17/€/8
12/7/L
12/7/9
12/v/s
1/
12/t
12/t
12/4/1
oz/e/Tt
0z/E/TT
oz/e/ot
0¢/t/6
0z/v/8
0e/t/L
0¢/t/9
0z/1/s
ot/e/y
07/€/€
o/t
0Z/g/1
61/E/C1
6I/T/TT
61/2/0T
61/v/6
61/7/8
6T/T/L
61/¥/9
61/2/S
6T/t/v
6T/1/¢
61/1/2
6T/¥/1
8T /v/TT
8T/t/1T
81/t/01
81/5/6
81/€/38
8T/€/L
81/1/9
81/t/S
8T/€/v
81/2/€
81/7/t
8T/€/T
Li/r/zt
e/t
L1/€/0T
LT/1/6
LT/2/8
LT/S/L
LT/T/9
L1/2/s
LT/%/Y
LY/Te
LYYt
LT/E/T
arfe/et
aTfz/tt
9T /p/0T
91/t/6
9T/7/8
91/S/L
91/2/9
91/¢/s
9T/1/v
91/1/¢
9T/€/T
91/5/1




Modern would like to thank the Town of West Seneca for entertaining the Blended Value /
Risk Reward processing alternative. The BV / RR more accurately accounts for fluctuation
in market valuations for recycling commodities.

Recyclables are commodities and their value will fluctuate during the term of a municipal
contract in the same way stocks fluctuate when you invest.

Traditionally, fixed processing fees are set a level which offers long-term protection against
market fluctuation (Risk) over the life of the agreement.

This traditional pricing methodology offers pricing safety and stability to the Municipality (no
Risk, no Reward). All the risk and reward go to the processor for the life of the agreement,
as the current "Norm” provides no measures to share market improvements as commodity
prices rise ("Reward").

An example of a Blended Value / Risk Reward model is provided and featuring the Town
of West Seneca’s monthly tonnage and market conditions for August 2021.

This example demonstrates the true impact of rising markets especially in paper/fiber and
plastics

While no one can predict future markets, markets pricing is often cyclical and can change
direction at any time. Therefore, without a market valuation tool (Blended Value / Risk
Reward), in this example, the Town would not benefit from a market with rising commodity
pricing. It's important to note, that current markets may or may not be at the top and could
move downward as well as upward.

We believe that the Blended Value / Risk Reward model for residential recycling
commodities allows the Town of West Seneca to realizes the benefit of market fluctuation.

AMMODERN

m 4746 Model City Road, P.O. Box 209, Model City, NY 14107-0209
m 716-754-8226 m 1-800-330-7107



September 12, 2021

Honorable Gary Dickson, Supervisor
Town of West Seneca

1250 Union Road

West Seneca, NY 14224

Re: Contract extension: Collection and Processing of Recyclable Materials
Dear Supervisor Dickson.

The current agreement between the Town of West Seneca and Modern Disposal Services, Inc.
includes three (3) extension options when exercised, extends the current agreement five (5) years
through January 31, 2027.

Whereas the current term expires January 31, 2022, Modern respectfully requests the Town of West
Seneca to exercise all remains options for the period February 1, 2022, through January 31, 2027.

Current terms and conditions of the contract would remain in full force and effect except that with the
extension, the Town of West Seneca would adopt the Blended Value — Risk Reward recycling
procession formula. This modification will allow the Town to benefit when commodity values exceed
processing costs receiving monthly check when this occurs.

An example of the benefit and using August 2021 commodity values, the Town's volume of
recyclables collected curbside (253 ton), the Town would have received a check for $9,621.35 which
represent commodity values less processing expense. Under the current contract term however, the
Town'’s processing expense for August 2021 was $11,304.92.

Commodity values are at an all-time high and will fluctuate with the market. It makes for good
business sense to share in the Risk and Reward of market swings as you would with any
investments.

| have included the Blended Value / Risk Reward formula, historical commodity values and an
explanation of the process.

Please contact me at 716-622-0210 should you need additional information or schedule a meeting
to discuss this opportunity.

We look forward to continuing to work with the Town of West Seneca through the extension of our
contract and thank you for considering this request.

Sincerely,
%W Y. Heckman

Joseph M. Hickman
Strategic / Municipal Sales Manager

M MODERN

m 4746 Model City Road, P.O. Box 209, Model City, NY 14107-020

/‘\'r
m /16-754-8226 m1-800-330-7107 mFax: 716-754-8964

O



Modern would like to thank the Town of West Seneca for entertaining the Blended Value /
Risk Reward processing alternative. The BV / RR more accurately accounts for fluctuation
in market valuations for recycling commaodities.

Recyclables are commodities and their value will fluctuate during the term of a municipal
contract in the same way stocks fluctuate when you invest.

Traditionally, fixed processing fees are set a level which offers long-term protection against
market fluctuation (Risk) over the life of the agreement.

This traditional pricing methodology offers pricing safety and stability to the Municipality (no
Risk, no Reward). All the risk and reward go to the processor for the life of the agreement,
as the current "Norm” provides no measures to share market improvements as commodity
prices rise ("Reward").

An example of a Blended Value / Risk Reward model is provided and featuring the Town
of West Seneca’s monthly tonnage and market conditions for August 2021.

This example demonstrates the true impact of rising markets especially in paper/fiber and
plastics

While no one can predict future markets, markets pricing is often cyclical and can change
direction at any time. Therefore, without a market valuation tool (Blended Value / Risk
Reward), in this example, the Town would not benefit from a market with rising commodity
pricing. It's important to note, that current markets may or may not be at the top and could
move downward as well as upward.

We believe that the Blended Value / Risk Reward model for residential recycling
commodities allows the Town of West Seneca to realizes the benefit of market fluctuation.

17
m 716-754-8226 m 1-800-330-7107 mFax: 716-754-8964



Blended Value / Risk Reward Formula
Prepared for the Town of West Seneca

Assumptions (Projected annual recycling rate, Average Index Rates, Average Breakdown of Commaodities)

Total Monthly Recycling 253 tons
(Subiect o nnusl P st it $fon
. . Average Revenue Average M(.Jnthly
Commodities from Recycling Stream Compasition Assumed Supply Sharing ** Market Prices - Values
August 2021
OCC (Cardboard) 21.7% 54.98 100% $175.00 $9,621.35
Mixed Paper / MP 39.2% 99.32 100% $100.00 $9,931.71
Aluminum Beverage Containers (sorted/baled) 0.4% 1.01 100% $1,460.00 $1,479.62
Steel Cans (sorted / baled) 2.4% 6.08 100% $282.50 $1,717.78
PET Plastic (baled) 3.3% 8.36 100% $500.00 $4,180.44
HDPE NATURAL #2 (baled) 0.5% 1.27 100% $2,250.00 $2,850.30
COLORED HDPE #2 (baled) 1.5% 3.80 100% $1,250.00 $4,750.50
Commingled #3 - 7 (baled) 0.2% 0.51 100% $90.00 $45.60
3 Mixed Glass** 5.0% 12.67 100% -$10.00 (5126.68)
Residual 25.8% 65.37 0% $0.00 $0.00
AVERAGE COMMODITY RATE PER TON $135.98
FACILITY PROCEESING RATE PER TON $98.00
SUM OF MONTLY COMMODITY VALUE $34,450.63

FACILITY PROCEESING FEE

($24,829.28)

CUSTOMER (Charge) or Refund PER MONTH

$9,621.35

CUSTOMER (Charge) or Refund PER TON

$37.98




